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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



This case is one of a series of cases involving the efforts of T-Netix, Inc., and T‑Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. (T-Netix or Company), to provide telephone service to prison inmates throughout Pennsylvania.  Mr. Wheeler (Complainant or Customer) filed this Complaint on August 27, 2003.  He alleged 1) that T-Netix was providing unreliable and faulty service, 2) that the Company was charging higher rates than advertised, 3) after purchasing prepaid telephone minutes from the Commissary, his calls were being cut off prematurely by the inmate phone system, 4) that there were unauthorized deductions from his telephone account, 5) that T-Netix was refusing to refund money for defects and misrepresentations, 6) that connection fees were deducted for calls which were incomplete and 7) that collect call restrictions were imposed to require call recipients to agree to establish prepaid collect call accounts.  As a remedy, he wanted T‑Netix 1) to refund the charges he had incurred, 2) to lower the rates, 3) to provide reliable and effective service and 4) to reinstate collect calling.  At the time the Complaint was filed, Mr. Wheeler was an inmate at the State Correctional Institute (SCI) at Somerset.  By letter, dated September 3, 2003, the Commission’s Secretary sent the Complaint and Formal Complaint Notice To Respondent To Answer Or Satisfy to T-Netix.



By letter, dated January 9, 2004, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., filed an Answer To The Complaint Of Ryan Wheeler (Answer).  The Answer alleged: 1) that the vast majority of the allegations in the Complaint were denied, 2) that T-Netix had audited Mr. Wheeler’s account and credited $1.24 to him due to inadvertent higher charges, 3) that, even if the advertised price was wrong, T-Netix was only required to provide oral notice at the beginning of each call to the collect call recipient and 4) that T-Netix admittedly used Collect Call Restrictions in order to establish direct billing accounts.



On January 6, 2004, I sent a Prehearing Order to the parties to help them prepare for the hearing by telephone on February 5, 2004.  I also sent an Order admitting the attorneys for T‑Netix Pro Hac Vice, dated January 26, 2004.



A hearing was held on February 5, 2004, by telephone.  Mr. Wheeler appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf and produced five exhibits which were admitted.  T‑Netix appeared by counsel who presented one witness and no exhibits.  The transcript contains 69 pages.  No party filed a brief.  The record was closed on February 26, 2004. 
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. At the time of hearing, Mr. Wheeler was an inmate at SCI Somerset, 1600 Walters Mill Road, Somerset, PA. 15510.  Tr. 5.
2. Mr. Wheeler was transferred to SCI Somerset on February 25, 2003.  Tr. 6.

3. Prior to that date, Mr. Wheeler called his family and friends in Philadelphia collect from SCI Houtzdale and SCI Camp Hill without any call restrictions.  Tr. 6‑7.

4. Mr. Wheeler was imprisoned in SCI Camp Hill until May 2001.  In May 2001 he was transferred to SCI Houtzdale.  He stayed at SCI Houtzdale until he was transferred to SCI Somerset on February 25, 2003.  Tr. 7-8.
5. In December 2002 Mr. Wheeler noticed that collect call restrictions were being placed on his approved telephone contact list.  These restrictions coincided with the beginning of the T-Netix prepaid minutes system in the prison system.  Tr. 8-9.

6. When the collect call restrictions were placed on his approved telephone contact list, he wrote to his family and gave them the 800 number to use to call T-Netix and lift the blocked calls restriction.  Tr. 9.

7. When his family dialed the T-Netix number, they would be placed on hold for 45 minutes to an hour.  When his family called their local providers, they were informed that their account was good and that the problem was with the prison system.  Tr. 9-10.
8. Mr. Wheeler bought debit cards (prepaid minutes) starting in December 2002.  After that time, he would call his approved numbers collect and sporadically the calls would go through.  Other times the collect calls would not go through, and he would be required to use the prepaid minutes.  Tr. 10.
9. To the best of Mr. Wheeler’s knowledge his family paid their telephone bills in full.  Tr. 11. 

10. When Mr. Wheeler used the prepaid minutes there was a gap between when the call recipient heard all of the initial messages, accepted the call and conversation could be begin.  At times the gap between accepting the call and the start of conversation was so long that the call recipient would hang up which forced Mr. Wheeler to pay another connection fee.  Tr. 12.

11. After the calls (collect and prepaid) were connected, the calls cut off for no apparent reason.  The result would be that Mr. Wheeler would place the call again and he or the call recipient would pay another connection fee.  Tr. 12-13, 28-29.
12. Mr. Wheeler initially thought that his calls to Philadelphia would be rated $2.25 for the first minute and $0.22 for each minute additional.  Tr. 16-17.

13. Mr. Wheeler understood that $2.25 was the connection fee.  Tr. 17.

14. Mr. Wheeler understood that there was a $0.22 charge for the first minute which was added to the connection fee and brought the total for the first minute to $2.47.  Tr. 17‑18.

15. The price for the calls for In Pennsylvania (long distance) was the same on both the original rate card and the card revised on February 1, 2003.  However, the price description was reworded on the revised card.  Tr. 18-19.
16. Mr. Wheeler received the notice from T-Netix that, effective August 20, 2003, it would no longer be carrying inmate calls and that the new carrier was Verizon.  Tr. 20‑21, 42-43.
17. Wheeler Exhibit 1 is a copy of a Telephone System Discrepancy Form, dated 8/17/03.  Tr. 21-22.  Wheeler Exh. 1.

18. Wheeler Exhibit 2 is a copy of an Inmate’s Request To Staff Member addressed to Amy Sue Miller.  Tr. 22-23.  Wheeler Exh. 2.
19. Wheeler Exhibit 3 is a copy of an Inmate’s Request To Staff Member, dated 8/26/03.  Tr. 23-24.  Wheeler Exh. 3.

20. Wheeler Exhibit 4 is a copy of an Official Inmate Grievance No. 60428 in which Mr. Wheeler complained about collect call restrictions and unauthorized deductions from his telephone account and on behalf of family members who called numbers provided to them only to be advised that collect call restrictions were provided by the local T-Netix provider.  Tr. 24.  Wheeler Exh. 4.
21. Wheeler Exhibit 5 is a copy of an Official Inmate Grievance No. 60428 Initial Review Response, dated 9/3/03.  Tr. 24-25.  Wheeler Exh. 5.

22. In order to document his claims about unauthorized deductions from his account, Mr. Wheeler requested a computer printout of his account from Ms. Miller, and she refused to provide one and any reimbursements for his claims.  Tr. 26-27.
23. On August 17, 2003, Mr. Wheeler attempted to place a call to an approved number using his prepaid minutes.  The receiving party was unable to hear Mr. Wheeler speak.  The connection fee ($2.25) and first minute charge ($0.22) were deducted from his account.  He filed a Telephone System Discrepancy Form.  Ms. Miller denied the claim and refused the refund.  Wheeler Exh. 1.

24. In response to her denial, Mr. Wheeler filed an Inmate’s Request To Staff Member (directed to Amy Sue Miller), he explained that he reviewed the inmate handbook and the DOC policy binder and was unable to find any DOC policy which denied refunds for telephone system malfunctions.  Ms. Miller directed him to his counselor or unit manager.  Wheeler Exh. 2.

25. In response to Ms. Miller’s reply, on August 26, 2003, Mr. Wheeler filed an Inmate’s Request To Staff Member (directed to his unit manager, Mr. Mailman), he explained 1) that he reviewed the inmate handbook and the DOC policy binder, 2) that he was unable to find any DOC policy which denied refunds for telephone system malfunctions and 3) that, in response to his prior request to Ms. Miller (Wheeler Exh. 2), she had directed him to ask his unit manager.  Mr. Mailman responded that there was no written policy.  Wheeler Exh. 3.

26. On August 25, 2003, Mr. Wheeler filed an Official Inmate Grievance complaining about collect call restrictions and faulty service when using his prepaid minutes.  He requested the T-Netix/Verizon and DOC policies on refunds.  He also noted that, when family members called the numbers provided to him (which he had passed to them) to lift the call blocks, they were advised that the problem was with “the Local T-Netix service provider at the institution.”  Wheeler Exh. 4.

27. In reply Mr. Wheeler received an Official Inmate Grievance Initial Review Response, dated September 3, 2003.  The Response explained 1) that he was using his prepaid minutes for all calls except one approved number which was collect call restricted, 2) that collect call restricted numbers must be cleared by contacting a given 800 number and 3) that the DOC did not give out policies and procedures.  Wheeler Exh. 5.
28. To the best of Mr. Wheeler’s knowledge the family members on his approved contact list had Call Waiting features on their telephones.  Tr. 30.

29. Mr. Wheeler understood that any signal used to answer a call from the Call Waiting feature was enough to trip the security system on the inmate telephones and to disconnect the calls.  Tr. 30-32.
30. Mr. Wheeler did not retain the necessary records to be able to calculate the size of the refund to which he thought he was entitled.  He limited his Complaint to the time frame of December 2002 through the date of hearing.  Tr. 32, 37-39.
31. Mr. Wheeler denied having any record of receiving the $1.24 credit noted in the T-Netix Answer.  Tr. 34, 41.  Ms. Carpenter’s review of his calls showed that four calls were overcharged at the rate of $0.31 per call ($0.31 x 4 = $1.24).  Tr. 48.

32. Mr. Wheeler’s family reported that they were generally unable to contact T-Netix using the numbers provided to him, and in turn, provided to them.  He continued that the family did not have a credit problem and was unwilling to establish accounts with T-Netix or Verizon.  Tr. 34-35.
33. On cross-examination, Mr. Wheeler admitted that the rates announced at the start of the call were charged to him.  Tr. 40-41.
34. Mr. Wheeler did not have a record of the number of dropped calls which were the subject of his Complaint.  Tr. 41.

35. At the time of hearing, Mr. Wheeler was able to make collect calls to his mother and his wife.  All of the other numbers on his call contact list were collect call restricted.  Tr. 42.

36. The most recent dropped collect call for Mr. Wheeler occurred on January 9, 2004, at about 6:00-6:15 p.m.
37. Tammie Carpenter, Manager of Budget Connections (Customer Service Department) for T-Netix, testified on behalf of the Company.  Tr. 45-46, 52.
38. Ms. Carpenter reviewed the Company records for Mr. Wheeler’s account and found four calls for the period February and March 2003 for which Mr. Wheeler was overcharged.  Ms. Carpenter believed that the Company refunded (using a debit to his account) those overcharges to Mr. Wheeler’s account on April 29, 2003.  Tr. 46-47.  There may not have been a paper notice to Mr. Wheeler.  However, at the start of the prepaid call format, there is an oral announcement to tell the inmate the balance remaining in his account.  Tr. 53-55.
39. The T-Netix system was designed to announce the cost of the call prior to the beginning of the call.  Tr. 47.
40. Ms. Carpenter’s review of Mr. Wheeler’s account showed that there were calls which were less than 15 minutes, but she could not tell if they were dropped calls and had no notice to look for them.  Tr. 48.

41. Ms. Carpenter personally reviewed Mr. Wheeler’s account and verified that the $1.24 was deposited in his account.

42. Amy Sue Miller is a T-Netix employee who is the site administrator for SCI Somerset.  Tr. 50.
43. Ms. Miller does not have the authority to grant a refund.  Tr. 50.

44. Ms. Miller would be able to research allegations of dropped calls on the T‑Netix system and direct refund inquiries to the proper Company contact person.  Tr. 50-51, 55‑56.
45. Collect call blocks could be placed on customer lines when the customers indicate that they will not accept collect calls.  Collect call blocks could be placed on customer lines when the local telephone company refused to bill for T-Netix services.  Tr. 59-61.
46. Collect call blocks cannot be identified by T-Netix unless the specific numbers are identified.  Tr. 62.

DISCUSSION


This case is one of a series of cases brought by the inmates incarcerated at the State Correctional Institutions throughout Pennsylvania against the collect call and prepaid rates and business practices of T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc.  A couple of the cases will contain almost identical issues to those discussed below.  Any differences in the outcomes will be dependent on the differences in the evidentiary record created by the parties.  Having reviewed the pleadings, testimony, exhibits, Commission regulations (52 Pa. Code §§1.1 et seq.) and the Public Utility Code (66 Pa. C.S. §§101 et seq.), I find in favor of Mr. Wheeler with respect to some, but not all, issues.  Any argument or allegation not examined below shall be deemed denied.



Mr. Wheeler first alleged that T-Netix was providing faulty and unreliable service.  His Complaint echoed the complaints of other inmates.  This issue was actually subdivided into two parts:  1) faulty connections where one party could not hear the other speak and 2) calls which were involuntarily disconnected.  With respect to question of faulty connections, I find that Mr. Wheeler carried his burden of proving that there were instances where the connection between the parties was so poor that conversation was not possible.  His Exhibits did a really good job of documenting a particular problem on August 17, 2003.  He promptly notified Ms. Miller, the local T-Netix site administrator, about the problem he experienced and that the call cost him $2.47 ($2.25 connection fee plus $0.22 for the first minute) which was deducted from his prepaid account.  Ms. Miller’s response did not deny that the connection was faulty.  Instead, she denied reimbursement in accordance with “DOC Procedure.”  Dissatisfied with her response, Mr. Wheeler tried to find the DOC procedure and/or the T-Netix/Verizon procedures on the refund policy.  Ultimately, he got his answer from his unit manager, Mr. Mailman.  There was no written DOC policy on refunds.  Wheeler Exh. 3.  In an interesting twist, the response to a related grievance he filed was consistent with the answer from Mr. Mailman.  Mr. Cronauer, the DOC Grievance Officer, specified, “We do not give out procedures and policies.”  Wheeler Exh. 5.  Obviously, the DOC could not give Mr. Wheeler a copy of a procedure which was not in writing.


While Mr. Wheeler specified that he had this problem on other calls, on cross‑examination he was not specific about when or how many times this problem occurred.  The record did not identify any practical way to identify this kind of problem call.  As a result, the only remedy I can specify is that he is entitled to a refund for the one call on August 17, 2003, in the amount of $2.47 plus interest at the legal rate from the date of the transaction.  66 Pa. C.S. §1312(a).


The second part of this issue deals with the problem of involuntary disconnection of the calls or dropped calls.  Again, his Complaint echoed the complaints of other inmates.  Upon review of the record, I find that Mr. Wheeler failed to carry his burden of proof on this issue.  Most recently, I examined the kind of evidence which was needed to prevail on this claim.  In Feigley v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., Initial Decision, at Docket Nos. C-20029138 and C-20029154, dated April 12, 2005 (Slip Op.), I wrote:
I find that the analysis of this issue should start with the burden of proof which rested with the inmates and their families.  In order for them to establish a prima facie case:  First, they must testify that they connected a call between the prison and a pre-approved number.  Second, they must testify that the call was disconnected for no reason that was caused by their use of the phone.  Third, they must show that the call recipient had a “plain old telephone.”  In other words, they must preferably produce the telephone bills from the phone company (e.g. Verizon) which provides service to the call recipient.  The bills must show that there are no custom calling features, like three way calling or call waiting, for that account.  If the witnesses only testify that the telephones do not have those features, their credibility will be examined more closely than if they produce the bills.  They should also present evidence that the “plain old telephone” is not a portable phone or a cellular one.  Both varieties can be subject [to] unexplained interference and noises which could cause disconnections.


Having received that evidence from the inmates and/or their families, the burden of going forward with evidence (not to be confused with the burden of proof) shifts to the telephone company (e.g. T‑Netix).  The company must show that the system disconnected the call for a legitimate reason.  Again, production of the records (e.g. computer screen print outs) will likely be more persuasive than oral testimony.  


Assuming the company produces evidence to explain the disconnection, the burden of going forward with the evidence would again shift to inmates and/or their families.  They would be required to produce evidence that in some way discredits the reasons offered by the company.  


After this point the question of whether the call was disconnected because of faulty equipment must be decided by the Commission.  If the Commission decides the call was not disconnected through the fault of the inmates or their families, the refund would be limited to the cost of the connection fee.  The Commission also has the discretion to decide whether the phone service was so faulty as to require the imposition of a penalty.

Slip Op. at 25-26.  (Emphasis in the original.)  Mr. Wheeler simply provided almost no information about the call recipient’s telephone or telephone system.  The one piece of information that he did provide was that his family members likely had Call Waiting as a service feature.  While I appreciate his candor, his admission raised considerable doubt about the validity of his claim.  Applying the rationale, quoted above, to the record revealed that he failed to establish a prima facie case on this issue.


His second allegation was that the Company was charging rates which were higher than what was advertised on the price lists.  During the hearing, he and I discussed the fact that there was a $2.25 connection fee and a $0.22 per minute charge.  He understood the difference.  I helped him realize that the announcement at the start of the calls specified that the first minute charge was $2.47.  This figure was nothing more than the sum of the connection fee plus the per minute charge.  Once this difference in presentation format was explained, he understood that the announced price was the same as listed on both price lists.  (Mr. Wheeler did not introduce the price lists into the record.  However, he provided courtesy copies to me and T‑Netix counsel.)


His third allegation was about dropped calls which was covered in the first issue.


His fourth allegation was that there were unauthorized deductions from his telephone account.  In order to document his claims about unauthorized deductions from his account, Mr. Wheeler requested a computer printout of his account from Ms. Miller.  She refused to provide one and any reimbursements for his claims.  I find this testimony somewhat disturbing because Ms. Carpenter, the T-Netix witness, testified that Ms. Miller would be able to research allegations of dropped calls on the T‑Netix system and direct refund inquiries to the proper Company contact person.  Ms. Miller’s reported response certainly undermined the Company presentation.  There was no record explanation or justification presented for Ms. Miller’s actions.  The end result was that Mr. Wheeler and this Commission were deprived of a crucial document which would have had the potential to prove his allegation.  Accordingly, I concluded Mr. Wheeler’s request was reasonable and the T-Netix response was not.  


Each complaint filed with the Commission is served on the respondent by the Commission’s Secretary.  In addition to the complaint, the Secretary sends a Formal Complaint Notice To Respondent To Answer Or Satisfy, which reads in part:


2.
If you fail to either satisfy this complaint or to file answer [sic] or other responsive pleading within twenty (20) days, you will be deemed to have admitted all the allegations in this complaint in accordance with Section 5.61 of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code Section 5.61.  In that event, the Commission may, without hearing, enter an order which either revokes or suspends any certificate or permit held by you or which imposes a fine or any other appropriate penalty or remedy authorized by the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. Section 101, et seq.; and, if you are a customer of a utility, an order may be entered which prescribes a payment schedule or which authorizes termination of utility services.  The Commission is not limited to the relief sought by the complainant in paragraph 4 of the attached complaint.

* * * 


5.
If you file a timely answer which specifically denies the allegations in this complaint, or which raises material questions of law or fact, this matter shall be referred to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.  If, after hearing on the issues raised by that answer, you are found to have committed any of the violations alleged in the complaint, the Administrative Law Judge may render a decision which either revokes or suspends any certificate or permit held by you or which imposes a fine or any other appropriate penalty or remedy authorized by the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. Section 101, et seq.; and, if you are a customer of a utility, an order may be entered which prescribes a payment schedule or which authorizes termination of utility services.  In the imposition of a penalty after a hearing the Administrative Law Judge is not bound by the relief sought by the complainant in paragraph 4 of the attached complaint.  

Id at 1-2.  Based on this language, I find T-Netix had notice that, if the Answer was late or if the Complaint was sustained (and it will be in part) the full panoply of remedies would be available to the presiding officer and the Commission.  Given that the record is closed and the opportunity to review the requested documentation is substantially diminished, I will assess a $100.00 civil penalty on T-Netix for failing to cooperate with a reasonable request which was within the purview of Ms. Miller’s duties to grant.  I find that this sort of refusal to cooperate is evidence of inadequate service and violative of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  I was tempted to impose a larger penalty.  However, I discounted a higher civil penalty because there was no way to know whether the document would have been helpful or not.  I could draw a negative inference from the Company’s actions, but the record is not clear that Ms. Miller knew or should have known that her refusal would become a litigated issue.  In this instance, I am willing to err on the side of leniency.


Mr. Wheeler’s fifth issue was that T-Netix was refusing to refund money for defects and misrepresentations.  The record showed that there was an element of truth in this allegation.  Certainly, the Exhibits produced by Mr. Wheeler demonstrate that Ms. Miller did not deny that there were irregularities in the telephone system.  Instead, she denied the refund inquiry by reference to a DOC policy or procedure which, if it existed, had not been reduced to writing.  Ms. Miller’s responses were not helped by Ms. Carpenter’s testimony to the effect that Ms. Miller did not have the ability to authorize refunds and that T-Netix had the ability to add money to Mr. Wheeler’s account from the Company offices in Texas without DOC input.  In fact, the record showed that T-Netix actually debited to his account when it refunded $1.24 for overcharges it discovered in a Company wide audit.  Ms. Carpenter did not once indicate that the DOC refused to cooperate with the $1.24 refund or that there was some DOC policy against refunds.  Instead, she testified that she personally verified that the refund was authorized and was actually debited to Mr. Wheeler’s account, based on T-Netix records.  Ms. Carpenter did not present any indication that Ms. Miller had made any customer service requests in response to Mr. Wheeler’s inquiries.  Once again, I conclude that Ms. Miller’s actions on behalf of her employer were evidence of inadequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Not only did she have no authority to issue or deny refunds, but also the basis for her reasoning (i.e. DOC policy) did not exist.  


The biggest obstacle to providing a remedy to Mr. Wheeler was that he provided no basis for estimating the size of the refund he was owed.  Again, there is no evidence on record of any practical way to identify the calls which should serve as the foundation for calculating the refund.  On the other hand, the violation of the Public Utility Code is sufficient to justify the assessment of another civil penalty.  There is a term which aptly describes Ms. Miller’s conduct:  It is “stonewalling.”  When it came to refunds, Ms. Miller’s answer was not a referral to the home office as Ms. Carpenter defined her duties.  Instead, the Miller answer was always, “No refund or reimbursement.”  It is no wonder that Mr. Wheeler was frustrated in his efforts to make inquiries about poor service.  Under these circumstances, I find that the Company should be liable for an additional $500.00 civil penalty.  My understanding of regulatory policy is to encourage the utilities to review customer complaints fairly and make refunds when justified by the results of their investigation.  The record in this case did not show any sign of investigation.  Rather, it appeared that Ms. Miller’s stock answer was simply, “No.”


Mr. Wheeler’s sixth allegation was that connection fees were deducted for calls which were incomplete.  I regard this allegation as another way of stating that Mr. Wheeler was charged for dropped calls.  This issue was analyzed as part of the first issue and resolved in favor of the Company.  He simply failed to carry his burden of proof.


Mr. Wheeler’s seventh allegation was that collect call restrictions were imposed to require call recipients to agree to establish prepaid collect call accounts.  The Company Answer admitted this allegation was true.  Answer at 3, ¶8.  This allegation raised a familiar issue with this Company.  Mr. Wheeler is another example of an inmate who did not understand why there were call blocks placed without notice on numbers from his approved telephone contact list.  He and his family experienced the same problems as other inmates and/or their families.  Franks v. T-Netix, Initial Decision, dated April 18, 2005, at Docket No. C‑20030123 (Slip Op.)  Strandberg v. T-Netix, Initial Decision, dated February 10, 2005, at Docket No. C‑20039780 (Slip Op.).  Feigley v. T-Netix, Initial Decision, dated April 12, 2005, at Docket No. C‑20029138 (Slip Op.).    This issue raised two problems which have been examined previously:  The first was that the call blocks were placed without notice.  The second was the poor response from the Company Customer Service Center.


With respect to the imposition of a call block without notice, Mr. Wheeler learned that collect call restrictions were being placed on his approved telephone contact list in December 2002.  When the collect call restrictions were placed on his approved telephone contact list, he wrote to his family and gave them the 800 number to use to call T-Netix and have the blocks lifted.  To the best of Mr. Wheeler’s knowledge, his family paid their telephone bills in full.  He maintained that his family did not have credit problems and was unwilling to establish accounts with T-Netix or Verizon.  On August 25, 2003, Mr. Wheeler filed an Official Inmate Grievance complaining, in part, about collect call restrictions.  In reply Mr. Wheeler received an Official Inmate Grievance Initial Review Response, dated September 3, 2003.  The Response explained 1) that he was using his prepaid minutes for all calls except one approved number which was collect call restricted, 2) that collect call restricted numbers must be cleared by contacting a given 800 number.  However, at the time of hearing, Mr. Wheeler testified that he was able to make collect calls only to his mother and his wife.  All of the other numbers on his call contact list were collect call restricted.


Ordinarily, I would not accept all of this evidence as the basis for a finding because some of it is hearsay which was not corroborated on the record.  Anderson v. Department of Public Welfare, 79 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 182, 186, 468 A.2d 1167, 1169 n. 5 (1983).  However, in this instance the corroboration is supplied by common knowledge recorded in the Initial Decisions, noted above.  The answer to the confusion and frustration expressed by Mr. Wheeler and reported to him by his family is obvious.  As part of its standard business practice, T‑Netix put call blocks on the family telephone numbers without notice to the family.  The evidence of what steps the family took to remove the call blocks from T‑Netix will be discussed in the next subpart of this issue.  My analysis below will borrow substantially from those portions of the Strandberg and Franks cases which discussed the violations of the regulations associated with placing call blocks without notice.


According to the allegations in the Company’s Answer [to the Franks Complaint], T-Netix is a certificated reseller of interexchange services.  This fact was undisputed in the pleadings.  As a reseller, the Company is subject to the dispute and informal complaint procedures for residential billing disputes under Chapter 64 of the Commission’s regulations.  52 Pa. Code §63.117.  The purpose of Chapter 64 is to establish fair and equitable residential telephone service standards governing account payment, billing, credit and deposit practices and suspension, termination and customer complaint procedures.  52 Pa. Code §64.1.  As will be set forth in more detail below, the Company’s business model violated the Commission’s regulations and was per se unfair and resulted in unreasonable service in violation of the Public Utility Code, as well.


The record of this case showed that the Company violated the regulations by failing to give any notice of a proposed suspension of service before blocking the account.  In other words, T-Netix routinely blocked the receipt of collect calls to Mr. Franks’ family (similar to Ms. Strandberg and Mrs. Feigley) with no warning.  Commission regulations very clearly state that there can be no suspension of service without prior notice to the customer.  52 Pa. Code §§64.71 (seven days written advanced notice) and 64.81 (attempted 24 hour advanced in-person notice in narrow circumstances).  The obvious purpose of these regulations is to give the customer the opportunity to remedy the problem and avoid the suspension.  T-Netix chose not [to] operate in that fashion.  Instead, it would cut off service without warning for the following reasons:  1) the local company did not participate in the industries’ clearing houses for billing and payment for collect calls, 2) the local company had credit problems with the customer or 3) the local company refused to carry collect calls.  The block would remain in place until payment was received and posted to the customer account.


Again, I find that this kind of conduct can not be tolerated and that a clear message must be sent to the Company.  I will impose a maximum $1000.00 penalty for violation of each regulation.  Two regulations (52 Pa. Code §§64.71 and 64.81) were violated for a total of $2000.00.  In addition, violation of the Commission’s regulations is a per se violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  I will assess another $1000.00 penalty for this violation of the statute.

Franks, Slip Op. at 13-14.  I find no reason on the record of this case to deviate from my evaluation of a similar record from the Franks case.  The same civil penalties (i.e. $1000.00 for violating each regulation and another $1000.00 for violating the statute) will be imposed for same reasons specified in the Franks case.  The total penalty from this section will be $3000.00.


With respect to the second half of this issue, Mr. Wheeler testified about the poor response from the Company Customer Service Center.  Again, his testimony echoed that of the complaints of other inmates and their families.  When the collect call restrictions were placed on his approved telephone contact list, he wrote to his family and gave them the 800 number to use to call T-Netix and lift the restriction.  Mr. Wheeler testified that his family reported that they were generally unable to contact T-Netix using the numbers provided to them.  When his family dialed the T-Netix number, they would be placed on hold for 45 minutes to an hour.  He continued that, when the family members were able to get through, they were advised to open prepaid accounts to receive collect calls by the T-Netix representatives.  He stated that the family did not have a credit problem and was unwilling to establish accounts with T-Netix or Verizon.  He documented this information on his Official Inmate Grievance No. 60428, dated August 25, 2003, as follows:
Family members have called the numbers provided as methods to re-instate Collect Call Restrictions to be the advised that the restrictions was not in their office but the Local T-Netix service provider at the institution.

Wheeler Exh. 4.  Perhaps his Grievance was not the most artfully drafted, but I interpret it to mean that he was given contact numbers (for the T-Netix Service Center) to lift the collect call blocks which he passed on to his family.  When the family members tried to call those numbers, they were referred to the T-Netix representative at the prison.


At the risk of repetition, I would not ordinarily accept all of this evidence as the basis for a finding because it is hearsay which was not corroborated on the record.  Anderson.  However, in this instance the corroboration is again supplied by common knowledge recorded in the Strandberg and Feigley Initial Decisions, noted above.  In those cases, family members testified about calls to the T-Netix Service Center which resulted in long waits on hold to finally get the chance to talk to a customer representative who was not usually helpful.  Id.  In this case the record was similar to those in Strandberg and Feigley.  Mr. Wheeler’s reports from his family indicate that the previously identified problems of actually contacting the Service Center and getting an accurate response continued.  Ms. Carpenter was/is the Manager of the Company Budget Connections Department which included the Customer Service Section.  She heard Mr. Wheeler’s testimony and did not deny or address it in her presentation.  Under these circumstances, I believe the record still supports finding that the Company’s handling of customer complaints was inadequate and violative of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S., §1501.  However, the quality of the evidence was less detailed than that produced by Ms. Strandberg and Mrs. Feigley in their cases.  With this in mind, I will reduce the $1000.00 civil penalties from the Strandberg and Feigley cases to $500.00 for Mr. Wheeler’s case.


In this Decision, the civil penalties assessed to this Company by virtue of its violations of the Commission regulations and the Public Utility Code total $4100.00.


Finally, I will include in the ordering paragraphs the standard directives to cease and desist from continued violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  I recognize that T-Netix is not now offering service in the Commonwealth.  Given the fact that it has the option of returning to business, it must have notice that its historic conduct cannot be reinstituted. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
As the Complainant in this case, Mr. Wheeler had the burden of proving that T‑Netix violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation or a Commission order.  Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§332(a), 701.  



2.
Mr. Wheeler carried his burden of proof with respect to some issues.



3.
T-Netix is a certificated reseller of interexchange services.  



4.
As a reseller, the Company is subject to the dispute and informal complaint procedures for residential billing disputes under Chapter 64 of the Commission’s regulations.  52 Pa. Code §63.117.  



5.
The purpose of Chapter 64 is to establish fair and equitable residential telephone service standards governing account payment, billing, credit and deposit practices and suspension, termination and customer complaint procedures.  52 Pa. Code §64.1.



6.
There can be no suspension of service without prior notice to the customer.  52 Pa. Code §§64.71 (seven days written advanced notice) and 64.81 (attempted 24 hour advanced in-person notice in narrow circumstances).  The obvious purpose of these regulations is to give the customer the opportunity to remedy the problem and avoid the suspension.  



7.
Violation of the Commission’s regulations is a per se violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  


8.
T-Netix had notice that, if its Answer to the Complaint was late or if the Complaint was sustained, the Administrative Law Judge could render a decision which either revoked or suspended any certificate or permit held by the utility or which imposed a fine or any other appropriate penalty or remedy authorized by the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. Section 101, et seq.; and, in the imposition of a penalty after a hearing the Administrative Law Judge was not bound by the relief sought by the Complainant in paragraph 4 of the Complaint.



9.
Mr. Wheeler is entitled to a refund for one call on August 17, 2003, in the amount of $2.47 plus interest at the legal rate from the date of the transaction.  66 Pa. C.S. §1312(a).



10.
Mr. Wheeler’s request for a printout for his prepaid telephone account was  reasonable.  The failure of T-Netix to provide the printout was unreasonable and inadequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.



11.
The failure of T-Netix to investigate customer complaints and make a refund, when appropriate, violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.

ORDER


NOW THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Ryan Wheeler, EN-3224 versus T-Netix, Inc., and T‑Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., at Docket No. C-20031124 is hereby sustained in part and denied in part.



2.
That Respondents, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., pay Ryan Wheeler, EN-3224 the sum of $2.47 plus legal interest from the date of the transaction within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Commission Order.



3.
That Respondents, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., pay a civil penalty of Four Thousand One Hundred ($4100.00) Dollars as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by sending a certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission Order to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



4.
That Respondents, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., Cease and Desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations.



5.
That the record shall be closed after the Commission’s Fiscal Office notifies the Commission’s Secretary that the Four Thousand One Hundred ($4100.00) Dollars civil penalty has been paid.

Dated:
April 21, 2005

















Louis G. Cocheres








Administrative Law Judge
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